

The commissioners of the County of Hocking, State of Ohio, proceeding this day to hear the petition of Metal Powder Products, Inc., and others, to obtain the annexation of the territory in their petition described to the City of Logan, Ohio, and having in open meeting heard all the persons desiring to be heard for or against the granting of said petition, and considered the affidavits presented with reference thereto, and being fully advised, find that said petition contains all the matters required by law, that its statements are true, that the territory sought to be annexed is adjacent to the City of Logan; that the petition contains a full description of said territory; that the map of said territory attached to the petition is accurate; that said petition is signed by a majority of the adult freeholders residing in the territory sought to be annexed; that the required legal notice of the petition has been given, and that it is right and proper that said petition should be granted.

It is hereby ordered that the prayer of said petition be granted, and that the territory described in said petition may be annexed to the City of Logan, Ohio, in accordance with law, and that a certified transcript signed by a majority of this Board of all the orders and proceedings of this Board relative to said petition and hearing thereon, together with said petition and map attached thereto, and all the papers on file relating to said matter be deposited at once with the Auditor of the said City.

Seconded by Mr. Brown. Vote: Bierly Yea Armstrong Yea Brown Yea. I hereby certify the above to be a true copy as recorded in Vol. U Commissioners Journal Page 169 and being a part of the record of the County Commissioners in regular meeting April 28, 1955. /s/ HARRY L. SMITH Clerk

/s/ A. M. Bierly Joe M. Brown Harry L. Armstrong COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HOCKING COUNTY, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 69 1955

ACCEPTING APPLICATION FOR ANNEXATION OF TERRITORY. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOGAN, STATE OF OHIO: Sect. 1. That the application of Metal Powder Products, Inc., and others for the annexation of the following described territory in the County of Hocking and adjacent to the City of Logan, to-wit: Beginning at intersection of the present east corporation line with the center line of Front Street; thence south to the south line of the abandoned Hocking Canal; thence southeasterly with said south line over said abandoned canal to its + intersection with the center line of Norwood Avenue extended South; thence north with said center line of Norwood Avenue extended to the north line of Front Street (State Highway 33); thence southeasterly with the northerly line of the right of way of State Highway 33 to the southeast corner of a

tract owned by Wayne Smart; thence north with the east line of said Smart tract to the northeast corner thereof; thence west with the north line of > said Smart tract to the line between James W. Dougherty and John W. Dougherty tracts; thence north with said line between James W. Dougherty and John W. Dougherty to the southwest corner of a proposed alley, 16 feet south of the southwest corner of the Metal Powder Products Company tract; thence east lofeet south of and parallel with the south line of said Metal Powder Products Company tract to the east line of said tract extended south; thenc north 16 feet to the southeast corner of said Metal Powder Products Company tract, and continuing north with the east line of said tract to the northeast corner thereof; thence west with the north line of said Metal Powder Products Company tract to the corporation line (The Hocking County Agricultural Society tract); thence south with said corporation line to the southeast corner of the Agricultural Society tract; thence west with the corporation line to the east line of Norwood Avenue (Where it meets the Agricultural Society tract south line); thence south with the east line of Norwood Avenue to Front Street; thence following the present corporation line northwesterly (center of Front Street) to place of beginning. An accurate map of which territory, together with the petition for its annexation, and other papers relating thereto, and a certified transcript of the proceedings of the County Commissioners in relation thereto are on file with the clerk of the council of said city, be and the same is hereby accepted. Sect. 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law. Passed: July 26, 1955

Attest: /s/ JUDITH ANN WOOLERY Clerk

s LAURENCE G. ELLINGER President of Council Approved: /s/ Joseph Phillips Mayor ..............................

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION

We, the undersigned residents of territory in Falls Township, Hocking County, Ohio, being a majority of inhabitants residing upon said property hereby petition that said territory be annexed to the City of Logan, Ohio;

Beginning at intersection of the present east corporation line with the center line of Front Street; thence south to the south line of the abandoned Hocking Canal; thence southeasterly with said south line over said abandoned canal to its intersection with the center line of Norwood Avenue extended South; thence north with said center line of Norwood Avenue extended to the north line of Front Street (State Highway 33); thence southeasterly with the northerly line of the right of way of State Highway 33 to the southeast corner of a tract owned by Wayne Smart; thence north with the east line of said Smart tract to the northeast corner thereof; thence west with the north line of said Smart tract to the line between James W. Dougherty and John W. Dougherty tracts; thence north with said line between James W. Dougherty and John W. Dougherty to the southwest corner of a proposed alley, 16 feet south of the southwest corner of the Metal Powder Products Company tract; thence east 16 feet south of and parallel with the south line of said Metal Powder Products Company tract to the east line of said tract extended south; thence north 16 feet to the southeast corner of said Metal Powder Products Company tract, and continuing north with the east line of said tract to the northeast corner thereof; thence west with the north line of said Metal Powder Products Company tract to the corporation line (The Hocking County Agricultural Society tract); thence south with said corporation line to the southeast corner of the Agricultural Society tract; thence west with the corporation line to the east line of Norwood Avenue (where it meets the Agricultural Society tract south line); thence south with the east line of Norwood Avenue to Front Street; thence following the present corporation line northwesterly (center of Front Street) to place of beginning. Richard C. Gerken is the authorized agent.

> s/ Metal Powder Products Inc. per Walter E. Ott, Secy. Treas. Mr. & Mrs. James B. Adcock Wayne Smart Morris E. Hummel Harold R. Mundy J. H. Conkle James W. Dougherty J. R. Burgess Mr. & Mrs. Harry D. Freeman Mr. & Mrs. James E. Hummel Mary C. Hummel Clarence Cullison Mr. & Mrs. Frank Donaldson Fred P. Graham Daniel E. Matheny J. Richard Farmer R. B. Wilson Daniel T. Brooks

Received October 14, 1955 at 3:35 P.M. Recorded November 5, 1955

Esther Carpenter

PROOF READ Esther Carpenter Recorder, Hocking County. O.